Interest rate risk

The Company has a letter of credit rollover facility at a fixed interest rate as discussed in note 15. There are no other financial

instruments other than cash subject to interest and therefore the interest rate risk impact is minimal. Management continually monitors

the exposure to interest rate risk. The following table sets out the carrying amount, by maturity, of the financial instruments exposed to

interest rate risk.

<1 Year Total Weighted Average
$’000 $’000 Effective Interest rate

Year ended 30 June 2008

Floating rate Cash assets 7,451 7,451 6.7%

Year ended 30 June 2007

Floating rate Cash assets 7,846 7,846 6.0%

Notes to the Financial Statements For the year ended 30 June 2008

35annual report 2008Nick Scali Limited ABN 82 000 403 896

Note 25: Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies and Processes (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rate used to calculate interest

charges for the Letter of Credit Rollover facility (which is the bank’s cost of funds in USD plus a margin) and cash accounts.

Increase / Effect on
decrease in profit before Effect on

interest rate tax equity
$ $

2008 + 2% 10 7

- 2% (10) (7)

2007 + 2% 12 8

- 2% (12) (8)

Foreign Currency Risk

All of the Company’s sales are denominated in the functional currency (AUD), whilst the majority of stock purchases costs are

denominated in currencies other than the Company’s functional currency.

Where appropriate, the Company has used forward currency contracts to manage its foreign currency exposures. These contracts do

not qualify for hedge accounting and are economic hedges only.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate (with all other variables

held constant) of the Company’s profit before tax (due to the changes on the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and of the

Company’s equity.

Increase / Effect
decrease in on profit Effect on

interest rate before tax equity
$’000 $’000

2008 + 5% 1,408 986

- 5% (1,408) (986)

2007 + 5% 1,412 988

- 5% (1,412) (988)

The Company has trade payables of $1,884,679 at 30 June 2008 denominated in USD (June 2007: $1,276,115).

36

Notes to the Financial Statements For the year ended 30 June 2008

Nick Scali Limited ABN 82 000 403 896

Note 25: Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies and Processes (continued)
Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the Company. In

most cases, the Company requires full and final payment either prior to, or upon delivery of the goods to the customer. In limited cases

where credit is provided, the Company trades on credit terms with recognised, creditworthy third parties. Customers who wish to trade

on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures.

In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company’s exposure to bad debts is not